
           
              ITEM RES 00-05097 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING 

DECEMBER 11, 2012   AGENDA 
 

SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

Emerald Ash Borer Treatment, 2nd 
Contract Extension  

 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance       
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Nan Newlon, P.E. 
Director of Public Works  

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to authorize execution of a twelve-month contract extension with Emerald 
Tree Care LLC of White Lake, Michigan for Emerald Ash Borer Treatment services for Group 1 and 
Group 2 Ash Trees in the amount of $22,331.24. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The goals for 2011 to 2018 include Steward of Financial and Environmental Sustainability as well as 
Exceptional Municipal Services. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The approved FY13 General Fund budget provides $22,400 for this service. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the December 11, 2012 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Village has been using soil and trunk injections of insecticides as a means to slow and possibly stop 
the destruction of parkway Ash trees as a result of the Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) beetle.  Research with 
insecticides continues to show positive results for EAB control when treatments are begun before EAB 
populations are strongly established. Select ash trees within the Village have been treated with soil 
injections and trunk injections from 2008 through 2012, and staff recommends the continued use of this 
treatment.   
  
A Request for Proposals for these services was issued and published in March 2011 in accordance with the 
Village’s Purchasing Policy and the lowest responsive bidder was Emerald Tree Care LLC.  The terms of 
the 2011 contract provide that it can be renewed for up to two, one-year periods.  This will be the second 
extension and is increasing by 2%, for a total contract price of $22,331.24.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Contractor Evaluation Form FY12 
Group 1 and Group 2 Ash Tree Maps 
Contract Extension  
 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A SECOND EXTENSION 
TO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 

DOWNERS GROVE AND EMERALD TREE CARE, LLC

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois,

as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Agreement (the “Agreement”), between the Village

of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and the Emerald Tree Care, LLC (the “Proposer”), for emerald ash borer

treatments, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the

Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall deem

necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are

hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by

law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.12\EAB-Ext#2





























































































!!

!

!

!

!

!!!!!

!!!

!

!

!!!!!!!
!
!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

! !

!

!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!! !

!!

!!

!

!

!!

!

!!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!!
!

!!

!
!

!!

!!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

! !

!

! !

!
!

!!!

!

!

!
!!

!

!!

!!
!!

!

! !!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!!

!!

!

!!

!

!!! !!! !!!!!

!

!

!

!

!
!!!

!!

!

!!

!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!!

!
!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!!!!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

! !

!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
! !

!!

!!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!
!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!!!!
!!
!

!
!!!
!!!!
!!
!!!!!!
!

!!!!!!!!

!
!!!

!

!!!

!!!!!! !!!
!!
!!
!!!
!!
!!
!!
!
!
!! !!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

!!!

!!!
!

!
!
!
!!!
!

!!

!!

!!!!!!!

! !!!! !!!!
!!
!
!
!!
!
!!
!!
!
!!
! !!
!!!!!!!!!

!!! !!!
!

!!

!
!!!!
!!!!!!!!
!!!!
!!!!
!
!!

!

!!

!!!!
!

!

!

!

!!!!!!
!!

!!!!!!!!!!!!! !!!!!!!

!!!
!!!!!

!

!

!

!

!!!
!!

!!!!! !!!
!!!!!

I 3
55

I 88

59TH ST

PRAIRIE AVE

Ramp

CHICAGO AVE

75TH ST

MAPLE AVE

ME
YE

RS
 R

D

IL 53

WARREN AVE

CURTISS ST

71ST ST

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

35TH ST

61ST ST

60TH ST

LA
CE

Y 
RD

63RD ST

FA
IR

VI
EW

 AV
E

VE
NA

RD
 R

D

LE
E A

VE

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

LINCOLN ST

6TH ST

8TH ST

7TH ST

2ND ST

HOBSON RD

Firelane

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

EX
NE

R 
RD

WOODRIDGE DR

HOLLY AVE

40TH ST

PR
IN

CE
 ST

CA
RP

EN
TE

R 
ST

GILBERT AVE

SA
RA

TO
GA

 S
T

68TH ST

ROGERS ST

65TH ST

BOLSON DR

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

GRANT ST

FA
IR

MO
UN

T A
VE

FRANKLIN STOA
KW

OO
D 

AV
E

CONCORD DR

OXNARD DR

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

GR
AY

 AV
E

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

PRENTISS DR

GI
GI

 LN

JANET ST

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

GIERZ AVE

LL
OY

D 
AV

E

GR
AN

D A
VE

LE
MO

NT
 R

D

BROOK DR

LIB
ER

TY
 B

LV
D

LIN
SC

OT
T A

VE

JA
NE

S 
AV

E

BURLINGTON AVE

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

4TH ST

5TH ST

ELMORE AVE VIC
TO

R 
ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

3RD ST

DU
NH

AM
 R

D

79TH PL

QU
EE

NS
 C

T

RANDALL ST

56TH ST

MA
IN

 ST

58TH ST

TA
YL

OR
 D

R

SHERMAN ST

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

72ND ST

CENTER DR

LINDEN PL

MC CARRON RD

ROBERTS DR

FRONTAGE RD

BE
NT

ON
 AV

E

PLAINFIELD RD

SU
MM

IT 
RD

EA
RL

ST
ON

 R
D

PL
YM

OU
TH

 S
T

66TH ST

RO
HR

ER
 D

R

57TH ST

EVERGLADE AVE

MI
DD

AU
GH

 S
T

HILL ST

MANNING RD

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

WARRENVILLE RD

WILSON AVE

CA
MD

EN
 R

D

ELM ST

MAXWELL DR

OAK BROOK RD

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

WISCONSIN ST

BLANCHARD ST

FOREST GLEN PKWY

31ST ST

62ND ST

39TH ST

HADDOW AVE

DAVIS ST

FOREST DR

PO
WE

LL
 S

T

GREEN VALLEY RD

OXFORD ST

BR
OO

KB
AN

K 
RD

PA
RK

 AV
E

77TH ST

55TH ST

60TH PL

JACKSON DR

SEQUOIA DR

BE
LL

E A
IR

E 
LN

AUSTIN ST

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

RO
YA

L V
AL

E D
R

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E

RAVINIA LN

PA
RK

 ST

VALLEYVIEW DR

JANESWOOD DR

WILSON ST

DEXTER RD

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

OS
AG

E A
VE

GL
EN

DE
NN

IN
G 

RD

CENTRE CIR

WILLIAMS DR

CYPRESS DR

LA TOURS

MI
DD

AU
GH

 R
D

MACARTHUR DR

CHATEAUX

PE
RS

HI
NG

 AV
E

CORONET RD

WI
RT

H 
DR

67TH CT

55TH PL

SUMMIT ST

76TH ST

IVA
NH

OE
 AV

E

62ND PL

HITCHCOCK AVE

CREEK DR

BR
IA

RG
AT

E 
DR

BR
YA

N 
PL

CLAREMONT DR

36TH ST

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

IRVING ST

WA
LL

BA
NK

 AV
E

OGDEN AVE

BARNESWOOD DR

BRIARCLIFF RD

CRABTREE AVE

RO
SL

YN
 R

D

VENDOME

WE
ST

VIE
W 

LN

MARTIN DR

HARVEST AVE

67TH ST

LIN
DL

EY
 S

T

Neither

WHEELER ST

DARIEN CLUB DR

TOWER RD

DALLAS ST

WA
KE

FIE
LD

 D
R

EVEREST RD

41ST ST

BL
AC

KB
UR

N 
AV

E

FOXTREE AVE

BAYBROOK LN

AU
BR

EY
 TE

R

QUINCY ST

CANARY RD

NO
RT

HC
OT

T A
VE

FIN
LE

Y R
D

KENYON ST

PE
NN

ER
 AV

E

INDIANAPOLIS AVE

ME
AD

OW
 C

RE
ST

 D
R

WILLOW AVE

LIN
DL

EY
 R

D

MITCHELL DR

KINCAID DR

CLYDE AVE

BA
ILE

Y R
D

HU
DS

ON
 ST

BA
IM

BR
ID

GE
 D

R

SEQUOIA LN

OAK HILL RD

JAMES ST

ROBEY AVE

PR
OS

PE
CT

 AV
E

SH
ER

MA
N 

DR

TECHNOLOGY DR

GROVE ST

WE
ST

 E
ND

 R
D

MO
NT

GO
ME

RY
 AV

E

TH
AT

CH
ER

 R
D

CR
OS

S S
T

LANE PL

VISTA DR

IRONWOOD DR

BUTTERFIELD RD

ST
AN

LE
Y A

VE

GLEN PARK RD

74TH ST

JAY DR

RIDGE LN

SC
HR

AM
M 

DR

MIDHURST RD

JEFFERSON AVE

WO
OD

 CR
EE

K D
R

SHELDON AVE

EM
ER

SO
N 

DR

OPUS P
L

HI
LL

CR
ES

T R
D

AHLSTRAND RD

NORMAN DR

BR
OO

KB
AN

K A
VE

RIDGEW
AY

 DR

DA
VA

NE
 C

T

AR
BO

RE
TU

M 
RD

SIOUX AVE

SHADY LN

73R
D ST

BUTTERFIELD FRONTAGE RD

HEMSTEAD RD EISENHOWER LN

LO
IR

E

AS
CO

T L
N

VIRGINIA ST

BLACKOAK DR

RICHMOND ST

CANDLEWOOD DR

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

CATALPA AVE

WHITE OAK LN

SWEETBRIAR LN

BUNNING DR

JONQUIL LN

HICKORY TRL

DEVEREAUX RD

YORKTOWN MALL DR

WA
LD

EN
 LN

Forest Dr

CLEMENS RD

LO
MO

ND
 AV

E

WISCONSIN AVE

APPLE LN

GREEN
 DR

JONQUIL CT

WESTMORELAND DR

FA
IR

VI
EW

 R
D

BU
RR OAK

 DR

OTIS AVE

REDWING DR

EL
IN

OR
 AV

E

PO
ME

RO
Y 

RD

RI
DG

EW
OO

D 
CI

R

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

SADDLE BROOK DR

GI
LM

OR
E 

LN

DES MOINES ST

BOUNDARY HILL RD

BA
YB

ER
RY

 LN

CH
AS

E 
RD

DOVER DR

SH
ER

W
OO

D 
AV

E

CARLTO
N DR

FR
AN

CI
SC

O 
AV

E

LO
NG

ME
AD

OW
 R

D

DRURY LN

TURVEY RD

AUTHORITY DR

KID
W

EL
L R

D

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

FOREST MEWS DR

TE
RR

AC
E 

DR

PIN
E 

PK
W

Y

VA
ND

US
TR

IA
L D

R

AUDUBON RD

PL
YM

OU
TH

 R
D

WHITEFAWN TER

LIV
ER

Y 
CI

R

LOOMES AVE

ROBINSON LN

CARPENTER PL

RI
CH

AR
D 

RD

WE
ST

 E
ND

 AV
E

OA
K B

RO
OK

 H
ILL

S 
RD

VIR
GI

NI
A D

R
SMITH RD

ELIZABETH LN

ELMWOOD RD

MARIE DR

DR
EW

 ST

WOOD AVE

67TH PL

STANTON RD

KILDEER ST

LAKE AVE

HI
LL

CR
ES

T D
R

ME
AD

E R
D

ALLAN DR

MEMORY LN

POLO LN

TY
LE

R 
DR

WOODVIEW DR

RICHFIELD CT

TRAUBE AVE

SU
FF

OL
K 

LN

RAINTREE LN

BA
RC

LA
Y R

D

CORAL BERRY LN

MC ADAM RD

THORNWOOD DR

DE
AR

BO
RN

 P
KW

Y

DR
EN

DE
L A

VE

RICHARDS AVE

HALL ST

CU
MN

OR
 ST

GO
LD

 G
RO

VE
 P

L

ARBOR LN

BU
CK

 C
T

CAROL ST

BIRCHWOOD PKWY

MIDW
ES

T C
LU

B C
T

ON
EI

LL
 R

D

CA
RL

TO
N 

RD

NA
SH

 S
T

HAWKINS AVE

STRATFORD LN

MO
RT

ON
 AV

E

BLACKSTONE DR

SPRUCEWOOD AVE

KLEIN AVE

INVERNESS AVE

HATCH LN

BRANDING AVE

BR
YO

N 
ST

WHIPPLE LN

GOLFVIEW DR

PARKVIEW DR

CLIFFORD RD
LOCKINVAR LN

ROSS CT

HOBART AVE

DO
E 

CI
R

HAMPTON LN

WILLARD PL

PRAIRIEVIEW AVE

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

WESTRIDGE DR

BIRCH AVE

BRUNETTE DR

SOUTHCREST DR

DU
RA

ND
 C

T

CH
AS

E A
VE

DURAND DR

DE
ER

FIE
LD

 AV
E

ANDRUS AVE

HASTINGS AVE

HAMBLETONIAN DR

SP
RU

CE
 LN

SU
RR

EY
 D

R

JUDD ST

LINCOLN AVE

HIGHLAND PKW
Y

PALMER ST

SAYLOR ST

DALEWOOD PKWY

BUCKINGHAM PL

RO
SE

 AV
E

DROVE AVE

VERNON CT

BROUGHAM LN

EXTON ST

EL
DO

N 
PL

HACKBERRY DR

BUTTERNUT CT

BROOKSIDE LN

CHARMINGFARE DR

BRUNSWICK CIR

WESLEY LN

FLAMINGO LN

CANTERBURY PL

COVE LN

CHESTNUT AVE

MEADOW LN

GAMBLE DR

BIN
DE

R 
RD

NORTHCREST DR

NEWPORT RD

WHITE DR

NELSON LN

SUNNYDALE DR

LA
MO

ND
 AV

E

DOVE AVE

TRACEY CT

VA
LL

EY
 RD

CARLISLE AVE

ST
AT

TO
N 

ST

LARCHWOOD LN

HATCH ST

VA
LL

EY
 VI

EW
 LN

BONNIE BRAE DR

VA
IL 

DR

GOLDFINCH ST

WI
LT

ON
 R

D

YELLOW STAR ST

NORFOLK ST

GLEN CT

RIEDY RD

HERITAGE OAKS LN

DA
NB

UR
Y 

DR

SHERMAN RD

COLLEGE RD

BREASTED AVE

WH
ITT

IE
R 

DR

KELLY CT

MO
HA

W
K A

VE

BR
AE

MOOR DR

WI
LC

OX
 AV

E

KN
OT

TIN
GH

AM
 LN

BL
OD

GE
TT

 C
T

SH
ER

MA
N 

AV
E

FRONT ST

AU
VE

RG
NE

 AV
E

ED
WA

RD
 AV

E

BR
UN

SW
IC

K 
RD

PR
OV

ID
EN

CE
 D

R

PARKER AVE

40TH PL

RED STABLE WAY

ARROW WOOD LN

ABBEY DR

BA
YB

UR
Y R

D

VA
LE

 C
T

GEORGE ST

BIRCHWOOD DR

FA
IR

HA
VE

N 
CT

YO
RK

SH
IR

E D
R

PLAZA DR

FAIRMONT CT

MA
PL

E 
LN

MARBOROUGH LN

PRENTICE DR

OA
K G

RO
VE

 D
R

COLUMBINE AVE

CHIPPINGHAM RD

MI
DW

ES
T C

LU
B C

T 9

CAMBRIDGE LN

CARROL CT

HIDDEN AVE

TR
EN

T R
D

BL
UE

 FL
AG

 AV
E

64TH ST

PINEGROVE CT

RIDGEWOOD CT

BU
TT

ON
WO

OD
 D

R

68TH PLDICKSON AVE

PA
RK

WA
Y 

DR

WHEATFIELD ST

MARK LN

BROOKSIDE DR

MI
LIN

AR
 C

T

ALMOND CT

TA
MI

AM
I D

R

CA
MB

RI
DG

E 
RD

SHELLEY CT

PHEASANT ST

BRIGHTON ST

TIC
ON

DE
RO

GA
 R

D

WHITLOCK DR

HOBSON CT

KIN
G 

AR
TH

UR
 C

T

EVERGREEN LN

HO
PE

 LN

PIN
EW

OO
D 

DR

AS
PE

N 
LN

FITZGERALD RD

IVY
 LN

FA
IR

FIE
LD

 AV
E

STEWART DR

BRIDLE PATH CIR

BELDEN AVE

BEECHWOOD DR

GILBERT ST

CE
DA

R 
LN

RIDGEVIEW ST

WEBSTER PL

AV NORMANDY

RE
D B

UD
 LN

HALL PL

ELMWOOD AVE

LEXINGTON LN

BR
OM

PT
ON

 D
R

BENDING OAKS PL

WA
LL

 PL

ACORN AVE

JA
CQ

UE
LIN

E D
R

BARBERRY CT

DE
ER

 C
RE

EK
 LN

DILLON CT

WILD PLUM DR

FO
ST

ER
 R

D

BRADLEY CT

GI
NG

ER
 B

RO
OK

 D
R

MEADOWS EDGE LN

DERBY CT

WEATHERBEE AVE

TAMARACK DR

BA
TE

MA
N 

RD

WI
LL

SH
IR

E 
DR

WI
ND

W
OO

D 
W

AY

GOLDEN BELL CT

COUNTRY CLUB DR

73
RD

 C
T

72ND CT

SUMAC ST

YOUNG CT

PARK LANE DR

STEVENS ST
MI

LT
ON

 AV
E

COLONIAL PKW
Y

KING CT

PARKWAY AVE

LORRAINE AVE

HERBERT ST

SHERIDAN DR

HIGHLAND CT

STAIR PL

CRYSTAL AVE

BE
LL

EA
IR

E 
DR

WHITE PL

Yorktown

BR
IS

TO
L C

T

MACKIE PL

LIMERICK CT

MAPLEWOOD PL

CH
UR

CH
 CT

OS
AG

E P
L

BROOKWOOD DR

PO
ME

RO
Y 

CT

OT
TO

 S
T

PARRISH CT

PR
EN

TIS
S C

T TAYLOR ST

NE
W

PO
RT

 D
R

HUGHES AVE

GL
OU

CH
ES

TE
R 

WA
Y

AN
TL

ER
 LN

STEEPLE RIDGE CT

IR
IS

H 
CT

GL
EN

N 
CT

OLD ORCHARD AVE
APPLEGATE AVE

KN
OT

TY
 PI

NE
 C

T

HA
RT

FO
RD

 R
D

62ND CT

RO
E 

CT

ROSE CIR

CA
NT

ER
BU

RY
 C

T

AS
HB

RO
OK

 P
L

CO
MM

ER
CE

 D
R

BU
CK

TH
OR

N 
LN

WYNDHAM CT

SALEM CT

BARBIZON

CLIFF CT

PERSHING CT

CARRIAGE CT

FA
IR

VI
EW

 W
ES

T

PATTERSON CT

WESTFIELD DR

COOPER CT

PL
UM

 CT

71ST TER

JANES CT

SELIG PL

BLUEBELL CT

HAVENS CT

ROB ROY PL

PRARIE AVE

TIC
ON

DE
RO

GA
 P

L

GR
AN

VIL
LE

 AV
E

WELLS ST

KE
NS

IN
GT

ON
 P

L

AV ORLEANS

NORTHBRIDGE PL

HOLLAND PL

RODGERS ST

HICKORY CT

SHERIDAN PL

BAKER CT

LA
KE

 S
HO

RE
 D

R

QUINCE CT

ES
PL

AN
AD

E 
RD

CO
NN

AM
AR

A C
T

STANFORD AVE

ASHLEY CT

GLEN AVE

BL
AC

KB
UR

N 
PL

CL
OV

ER
 C

T

DAWN PL

CRESCENT DR

KIMBALL CT

SNOWBERRY CT

WA
ND

A P
L

PIPERS WAY

RHODES CT

BRYCE PL

HAWTHORNE PL

DURHAM CT

ME
AD

E P
L

HERITAGE OAKS CT

CRABTREE CT

MIDW
EST CLUB CT 3

56T
H CT

CL
AY

TO
N 

CT

MU
LB

ER
RY

 LN

BOBOLINK RD

PLOVER CT

SWAPS CT

YELLOW STAR CT

PL
YM

OU
TH

 C
T

WO
LF

 PL

CATALPA CT

GRISSOM CT

GA
LW

AY
 C

T

HAWTHORNE LN

CARROL LN

POWELL CT

WILL
OW CT

FAIRWAY CT

BURKE CT

RI
DG

E C
T

ARNOLD CT

REDBUD CT

CAMDEN CT

HOLLY CT

TURVEY CT

BANCHORY CT

BROOK CT

OLIVER DR

BLAIR CT

GRACE CT

DALEWOOD CT

BLUE GRASS CT

DE
 W

ITT
 LN

ARQUILLA DR

NEW
PORT CT

LEE AVE

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

CRABTREE AVE

BLACKBURN AVE

BIN
DE

R 
RD

Firelane

SUMMIT ST

Firelane
CU

MN
OR

 R
D

TRAUBE AVE

BURLINGTON AVE

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

LA
CE

Y 
RD

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

SADDLE BROOK DR

60TH PL

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E

WILLARD PL

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

41ST ST

OAK HILL RD

Fir
ela

ne

JONQUIL LN

GRANT ST

PO
WE

LL
 S

T

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

MOHAWK AVE

Firelane

ST
AN

LE
Y A

VE

RIDGEVIEW ST

Ra
mp

Firelane

DU
NH

AM
 R

D

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

DO
VE

R 
DR

Firelane

JEFFERSON AVE

LIN
SC

OT
T A

VE

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

FRONTAGE RD

68TH ST

Firelane

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

FRANKLIN ST

Fir
ela

ne

CRABTREE AVE

BURLINGTON AVE

62ND ST

NORFOLK ST

PL
AZ

A D
R

Fir
ela

ne

LY
MA

N A
VE

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

Ra
mp

Firelane

61ST ST

65TH ST

RO
SL

YN
 R

D

CA
TA

LP
A A

VE

EL
M 

ST

71ST ST

DEERFIELD AVE

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

CHICAGO AVE

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

CATALPA AVE

I 88

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

Ra
mp

LY
MA

N A
VE

39TH ST

Firelane

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

CLAREMONT DR

FAIRMOUNT AVE

60TH ST

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

FA
IR

MO
UN

T A
VE

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

35TH ST

TE
RR

AC
E 

DR

GLEN PARK RD

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

Ramp

PA
RK

 ST

VALLEYVIEW DR

JA
NE

S 
AV

E

GRANT STGRANT ST

CURTISS ST

BR
OO

KB
AN

K R
D

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

PO
WE

LL
 ST

SA
RA

TO
GA

 S
T

CH
AS

E A
VE

41ST ST

HIGHLAND AVE

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

HITCHCOCK AVE

I 88

LINCOLN AVE

Ra
mp

39TH ST

OGDEN AVE

67TH ST

TE
RR

AC
E 

DR

61ST ST

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

PL
YM

OU
TH

 R
D

67TH ST

BROOKBANK RD

WI
LC

OX
 AV

E

HU
DS

ON
 ST

39TH ST

OTIS AVE

FA
IRM

OU
NT

 AV
E

Ramp

4TH ST

Fir
ela

ne

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

OS
AG

E A
VE

GR
AN

D A
VE

WALNUT AVE

LY
MA

N A
VE

Fir
ela

ne

Firelane

Ramp

Ramp

60TH ST

41ST ST

Fir
ela

ne

CONCORD DR

VE
NAR

D RD

Firelane

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

WARREN AVE

Firelane

72ND ST

62ND ST

WOODRIDGE DR

Firelane

39TH ST

GRAND AVE

HILLCREST RD

60TH PL

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

Ra
mp

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

CR
OS

S S
T

WE
ST

VIE
W 

LN

BAYBROOK LN

72ND ST

EL
M 

ST

VALLEYVIEW DR

VIRGINIA ST

BLANCHARD ST

Ra
mp

73RD ST

GR
AN

D A
VE

SHERMAN ST

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

Firelane

CHICAGO AVE

40TH ST

OS
AG

E A
VE

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

I 3
55

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

Ramp

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

67TH ST

71ST ST

Ramp

73RD ST

LE
E A

VE

Firelane

59TH ST

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

WEBSTER ST

HERBERT ST

BR
OO

KB
AN

K A
VE

71ST ST

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

Fir
ela

ne

62ND ST

STONEW
ALL AVE

Ra
mp

FRONTAGE RD

IVA
NH

OE
 AV

E

57TH ST

63RD ST

GLEN PARK RD

LA
NE

 P
L

ARBORETUM RD

SPRUCEWOOD AVE

61ST ST

PA
RK

 AV
E

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

PA
RK

 AV
E

ELMORE AVE

NO
RT

HC
OT

T A
VE

Fir
ela

ne

Fir
ela

ne

Ra
mp

WE
ST

VIE
W 

LN

31ST ST

MAPLE AVE

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

HI
LL

CR
ES

T R
D

Fir
ela

ne

I 8
8

Ramp

GLEN PARK RD

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

PALMER ST

Firelane

FA
IR

VI
EW

 AV
E

WESTVIEW LN

GR
AN

D A
VE

68TH ST

FLORENCE AVE

ROSLYN RD

ARBOR LN

67TH ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

PL
YM

OU
TH

 S
T

75TH ST

Fir
ela

ne

HU
DS

ON
 ST

Ra
mp

Firelane

MAPLE AVE

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

SAYLOR ST

LARCHWOOD LN

IL 
53

PERSHING AVE

SPRINGSIDE AVE

JANES AVE

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

MA
IN

 ST

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

61ST ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

GRANT ST

PA
RK

 ST

Firelane

DA
LE

WO
OD

 PK
WY

Fir
ela

ne

OS
AG

E A
VE

62ND CT

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

OXFORD ST

73RD ST

Firelane

PR
OS

PE
CT

 AV
E

GLEN PARK RD

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

WI
LC

OX
 AV

E

Fir
ela

ne

CA
MB

RI
DG

E 
RD

Firelane

JANES AVE

AHLSTRAND RD

61ST ST

MA
IN

 ST

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

Ramp

ME
AD

OW
 LN

Ramp

71ST ST

BURLINGTON AVE

SUMMIT ST

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E
CAROL ST

Firelane

40TH ST

41ST ST

JA
NE

S 
AV

E

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

I-3
55

I-88

MA
IN

 ST

FA
IR

VI
EW

 AV
E

75TH ST

63RD ST

OGDEN AVE

FIN
LE

Y 
RD

55TH ST

BE
LM

ON
T R

D

39TH ST

BUTTERFIELD RD

PRAIRIE AVE

MAPLE AVE

CHICAGO AVE

DU
NH

AM
 R

D

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

31ST ST

71ST ST

WARREN AVE

CURTISS ST

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

L A
CE

Y R
D

59TH ST

LE
E A

VE

VE
NA

RD
 R

D

CA
RP

EN
TE

R 
ST

35TH ST

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

GRANT ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

CH
AS

E A
VE

IL 
53

2ND ST

LINCOLN ST

7TH ST
8TH ST

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E

6TH ST

EL
M 

ST

GILBERT AVE

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

ROGERS ST

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

40TH ST

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

PR
IN

CE
 S

T

FA
IR

MO
UN

T A
VE

68TH ST

BOLSON DR

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

PALMER ST

FRANKLIN ST

COLLEGE RD

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 ST

PR
IV

ATE  

WISCONSIN AVE

OA
KW

OO
D 

AV
E

NORFOLK ST

GIERZ ST

CONCOR D DR

OXNARD DR

GL
EN

DE
NN

IN
G 

RD

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

PRENTISS DR

WI
LL

IA
MS

 S
T

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

HOBSON RD

37TH ST

DO
WN

ER
S 

DR

65TH ST

JANET ST

BROOK D R

38TH ST

EL
IN

OR
 AV

E

SH
ER

MA
N A

VE

GR
AN

D A
VE

LIN
SC

OT
T A

VE

BURLINGTON AVE

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

5TH ST

4TH ST

LO
MO

ND
 AV

E

VIC
TO

R 
ST

3RD ST

ELMORE AVE

LE
MO

NT
 R

D

36TH ST

QU
EE

NS
 C

T

RANDALL ST

SHERMAN ST

72ND ST

EA
RL

ST
ON

 R
D

66TH ST

BE
NT

ON
 AV

E

PL
YM

OU
TH

 ST

57TH ST

LE
ON

AR
D 

AV
E

HILL ST

WARRENVILLE RD

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

WI
LS

ON
 AV

E

CR
OS

S S
T

62ND ST

BLANCHARD ST

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

61ST ST

BE
LL

E A
IR

E L
N

PO
WE

LL
 S

T
DAVIS ST

60TH PL

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

AUSTIN ST

PA
RK

 AV
E

WILSON ST

JAC KSON DR

CENTRE CIR

MANNING RD

55TH PL

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

OS
AG

E A
VE

PE
RS

HI
NG

 AV
E

67TH CT

JA
NE

S A
VE

HITCHCOCK AVE

DR
EN

DE
L R

D

BR
IA

RG
AT

E 
DR

CAROL ST

BR
YA

N 
PL

ADELIA ST

WA
LL

BA
NK

 AV
E

RO
SL

YN
 R

D

67TH ST

EASTON ST

TOWER RD

ROSS D R

SAYLOR ST

LEE ST

OXFORD ST

60TH ST

AU
BR

EY
 TE

R KENYON ST

NO
RT

HC
OT

T A
VE

INDIANAPOLIS AVE

41ST ST

GROVE ST

WE
ST

 E
ND

 R
D

WOLFE DR

LANE PL

TH
A TCHER RD

74TH ST

LINCOLN AVE
BR

OO
KB

AN
K 

RD

ST
AN

LE
Y A

VE

DA
VA

NE
 C

T

VIRGINIA ST

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

VILLAG E DR

SHADY LN

OTIS AVE

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

HOWARD AVE
PERRY DR

BO
UNDARY RD

FO
RE

ST
 G

RO
VE

 LN

WOO

DS LN

WO
OD

LA
ND

 LN

MEADOWLAWN AVE

ARBOR CIR

SC
HO

OL
 ST

BIL
TM

OR
E 

RD

TOWER CT

61ST ST
62ND ST

WARREN AVE

WI
LL

IA
MS

 S
T

LA
CE

Y R
D

LE
E A

VE

61ST ST

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

67TH ST

MAPLE AVE

61ST ST

41ST ST

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD
CURTISS ST

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

60TH ST

4TH ST

DO
WN

ER
S 

DRCR
OS

S S
T

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

LY
MA

N A
VE

40TH ST

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

EL
M 

ST

41ST ST

GRANT ST

PR IVA TE  

STONEWALL AVE

GR
AN

D A
VE

I-88

CR
OS

S S
T

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

41ST ST

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

PRI VA TE  

PE
RS

HI
NG

 AV
E

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

WI
LL

IA
MS

 S
T

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

59TH ST

WASHINGTON ST

55TH PL

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

GRANT ST

OXFORD ST

LE
E A

VE

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

PERSHING AVE

CAROL ST

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 ST

JA
NE

S A
VE

59TH ST

§̈¦355

§̈¦88§̈¦355

§̈¦88

§̈¦355

§̈¦355

/

0 2,200 4,4001,100
Feet

Village of Downers Grove

Group 1 Ash Trees - 2012



!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!!

!
!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

! !

!

!!

!

!!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!!

!! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

! !!
!
!

!
!!!
!
!

!!

!

!

!!
!!!

!

!

!!
!!

!

I 3
55

I 88

59TH ST

PRAIRIE AVE

Ramp

CHICAGO AVE

75TH ST

MAPLE AVE

ME
YE

RS
 R

D

IL 53

WARREN AVE

CURTISS ST

71ST ST

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

35TH ST

61ST ST

60TH ST

LA
CE

Y 
RD

63RD ST

FA
IR

VI
EW

 AV
E

VE
NA

RD
 R

D

LE
E A

VE

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

LINCOLN ST

6TH ST

8TH ST

7TH ST

2ND ST

HOBSON RD

Firelane

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

EX
NE

R 
RD

WOODRIDGE DR

HOLLY AVE

40TH ST

PR
IN

CE
 ST

CA
RP

EN
TE

R 
ST

GILBERT AVE

SA
RA

TO
GA

 S
T

68TH ST

ROGERS ST

65TH ST

BOLSON DR

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

GRANT ST

FA
IR

MO
UN

T A
VE

FRANKLIN STOA
KW

OO
D 

AV
E

CONCORD DR

OXNARD DR

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

GR
AY

 AV
E

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

PRENTISS DR

GI
GI

 LN

JANET ST

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

GIERZ AVE

LL
OY

D 
AV

E

GR
AN

D A
VE

LE
MO

NT
 R

D

BROOK DR

LIB
ER

TY
 B

LV
D

LIN
SC

OT
T A

VE

JA
NE

S 
AV

E

BURLINGTON AVE

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

4TH ST

5TH ST

ELMORE AVE VIC
TO

R 
ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

3RD ST

DU
NH

AM
 R

D

79TH PL

QU
EE

NS
 C

T

RANDALL ST

56TH ST

MA
IN

 ST

58TH ST

TA
YL

OR
 D

R

SHERMAN ST

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

72ND ST

CENTER DR

LINDEN PL

MC CARRON RD

ROBERTS DR

FRONTAGE RD

BE
NT

ON
 AV

E

PLAINFIELD RD

SU
MM

IT 
RD

EA
RL

ST
ON

 R
D

PL
YM

OU
TH

 S
T

66TH ST

RO
HR

ER
 D

R

57TH ST

EVERGLADE AVE

MI
DD

AU
GH

 S
T

HILL ST

MANNING RD

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

WARRENVILLE RD

WILSON AVE

CA
MD

EN
 R

D

ELM ST

MAXWELL DR

OAK BROOK RD

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

WISCONSIN ST

BLANCHARD ST

FOREST GLEN PKWY

31ST ST

62ND ST

39TH ST

HADDOW AVE

DAVIS ST

FOREST DR

PO
WE

LL
 S

T

GREEN VALLEY RD

OXFORD ST

BR
OO

KB
AN

K 
RD

PA
RK

 AV
E

77TH ST

55TH ST

60TH PL

JACKSON DR

SEQUOIA DR

BE
LL

E A
IR

E 
LN

AUSTIN ST

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

RO
YA

L V
AL

E D
R

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E

RAVINIA LN

PA
RK

 ST

VALLEYVIEW DR

JANESWOOD DR

WILSON ST

DEXTER RD

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

OS
AG

E A
VE

GL
EN

DE
NN

IN
G 

RD

CENTRE CIR

WILLIAMS DR

CYPRESS DR

LA TOURS

MI
DD

AU
GH

 R
D

MACARTHUR DR

CHATEAUX

PE
RS

HI
NG

 AV
E

CORONET RD

WI
RT

H 
DR

67TH CT

55TH PL

SUMMIT ST

76TH ST

IVA
NH

OE
 AV

E

62ND PL

HITCHCOCK AVE

CREEK DR

BR
IA

RG
AT

E 
DR

BR
YA

N 
PL

CLAREMONT DR

36TH ST

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

IRVING ST

WA
LL

BA
NK

 AV
E

OGDEN AVE

BARNESWOOD DR

BRIARCLIFF RD

CRABTREE AVE

RO
SL

YN
 R

D

VENDOME

WE
ST

VIE
W 

LN

MARTIN DR

HARVEST AVE

67TH ST

LIN
DL

EY
 S

T

Neither

WHEELER ST

DARIEN CLUB DR

TOWER RD

DALLAS ST

WA
KE

FIE
LD

 D
R

EVEREST RD

41ST ST

BL
AC

KB
UR

N 
AV

E

FOXTREE AVE

BAYBROOK LN

AU
BR

EY
 TE

R

QUINCY ST

CANARY RD

NO
RT

HC
OT

T A
VE

FIN
LE

Y R
D

KENYON ST

PE
NN

ER
 AV

E

INDIANAPOLIS AVE

ME
AD

OW
 C

RE
ST

 D
R

WILLOW AVE

LIN
DL

EY
 R

D

MITCHELL DR

KINCAID DR

CLYDE AVE

BA
ILE

Y R
D

HU
DS

ON
 ST

BA
IM

BR
ID

GE
 D

R

SEQUOIA LN

OAK HILL RD

JAMES ST

ROBEY AVE

PR
OS

PE
CT

 AV
E

SH
ER

MA
N 

DR

TECHNOLOGY DR

GROVE ST

WE
ST

 E
ND

 R
D

MO
NT

GO
ME

RY
 AV

E

TH
AT

CH
ER

 R
D

CR
OS

S S
T

LANE PL

VISTA DR

IRONWOOD DR

BUTTERFIELD RD

ST
AN

LE
Y A

VE

GLEN PARK RD

74TH ST

JAY DR

RIDGE LN

SC
HR

AM
M 

DR

MIDHURST RD

JEFFERSON AVE

WO
OD

 CR
EE

K D
R

SHELDON AVE

EM
ER

SO
N 

DR

OPUS P
L

HI
LL

CR
ES

T R
D

AHLSTRAND RD

NORMAN DR

BR
OO

KB
AN

K A
VE

RIDGEW
AY

 DR

DA
VA

NE
 C

T

AR
BO

RE
TU

M 
RD

SIOUX AVE

SHADY LN

73R
D ST

BUTTERFIELD FRONTAGE RD

HEMSTEAD RD EISENHOWER LN

LO
IR

E

AS
CO

T L
N

VIRGINIA ST

BLACKOAK DR

RICHMOND ST

CANDLEWOOD DR

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

CATALPA AVE

WHITE OAK LN

SWEETBRIAR LN

BUNNING DR

JONQUIL LN

HICKORY TRL

DEVEREAUX RD

YORKTOWN MALL DR

WA
LD

EN
 LN

Forest Dr

CLEMENS RD

LO
MO

ND
 AV

E

WISCONSIN AVE

APPLE LN

GREEN
 DR

JONQUIL CT

WESTMORELAND DR

FA
IR

VI
EW

 R
D

BU
RR OAK

 DR

OTIS AVE

REDWING DR

EL
IN

OR
 AV

E

PO
ME

RO
Y 

RD

RI
DG

EW
OO

D 
CI

R

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

SADDLE BROOK DR

GI
LM

OR
E 

LN

DES MOINES ST

BOUNDARY HILL RD

BA
YB

ER
RY

 LN

CH
AS

E 
RD

DOVER DR

SH
ER

W
OO

D 
AV

E

CARLTO
N DR

FR
AN

CI
SC

O 
AV

E

LO
NG

ME
AD

OW
 R

D

DRURY LN

TURVEY RD

AUTHORITY DR

KID
W

EL
L R

D

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

FOREST MEWS DR

TE
RR

AC
E 

DR

PIN
E 

PK
W

Y

VA
ND

US
TR

IA
L D

R

AUDUBON RD

PL
YM

OU
TH

 R
D

WHITEFAWN TER

LIV
ER

Y 
CI

R

LOOMES AVE

ROBINSON LN

CARPENTER PL

RI
CH

AR
D 

RD

WE
ST

 E
ND

 AV
E

OA
K B

RO
OK

 H
ILL

S 
RD

VIR
GI

NI
A D

R
SMITH RD

ELIZABETH LN

ELMWOOD RD

MARIE DR

DR
EW

 ST

WOOD AVE

67TH PL

STANTON RD

KILDEER ST

LAKE AVE

HI
LL

CR
ES

T D
R

ME
AD

E R
D

ALLAN DR

MEMORY LN

POLO LN

TY
LE

R 
DR

WOODVIEW DR

RICHFIELD CT

TRAUBE AVE

SU
FF

OL
K 

LN

RAINTREE LN

BA
RC

LA
Y R

D

CORAL BERRY LN

MC ADAM RD

THORNWOOD DR

DE
AR

BO
RN

 P
KW

Y

DR
EN

DE
L A

VE

RICHARDS AVE

HALL ST

CU
MN

OR
 ST

GO
LD

 G
RO

VE
 P

L

ARBOR LN

BU
CK

 C
T

CAROL ST

BIRCHWOOD PKWY

MIDW
ES

T C
LU

B C
T

ON
EI

LL
 R

D

CA
RL

TO
N 

RD

NA
SH

 S
T

HAWKINS AVE

STRATFORD LN

MO
RT

ON
 AV

E

BLACKSTONE DR

SPRUCEWOOD AVE

KLEIN AVE

INVERNESS AVE

HATCH LN

BRANDING AVE

BR
YO

N 
ST

WHIPPLE LN

GOLFVIEW DR

PARKVIEW DR

CLIFFORD RD
LOCKINVAR LN

ROSS CT

HOBART AVE

DO
E 

CI
R

HAMPTON LN

WILLARD PL

PRAIRIEVIEW AVE

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

WESTRIDGE DR

BIRCH AVE

BRUNETTE DR

SOUTHCREST DR

DU
RA

ND
 C

T

CH
AS

E A
VE

DURAND DR

DE
ER

FIE
LD

 AV
E

ANDRUS AVE

HASTINGS AVE

HAMBLETONIAN DR

SP
RU

CE
 LN

SU
RR

EY
 D

R

JUDD ST

LINCOLN AVE

HIGHLAND PKW
Y

PALMER ST

SAYLOR ST

DALEWOOD PKWY

BUCKINGHAM PL

RO
SE

 AV
E

DROVE AVE

VERNON CT

BROUGHAM LN

EXTON ST

EL
DO

N 
PL

HACKBERRY DR

BUTTERNUT CT

BROOKSIDE LN

CHARMINGFARE DR

BRUNSWICK CIR

WESLEY LN

FLAMINGO LN

CANTERBURY PL

COVE LN

CHESTNUT AVE

MEADOW LN

GAMBLE DR

BIN
DE

R 
RD

NORTHCREST DR

NEWPORT RD

WHITE DR

NELSON LN

SUNNYDALE DR

LA
MO

ND
 AV

E

DOVE AVE

TRACEY CT

VA
LL

EY
 RD

CARLISLE AVE

ST
AT

TO
N 

ST

LARCHWOOD LN

HATCH ST

VA
LL

EY
 VI

EW
 LN

BONNIE BRAE DR

VA
IL 

DR

GOLDFINCH ST

WI
LT

ON
 R

D

YELLOW STAR ST

NORFOLK ST

GLEN CT

RIEDY RD

HERITAGE OAKS LN

DA
NB

UR
Y 

DR

SHERMAN RD

COLLEGE RD

BREASTED AVE

WH
ITT

IE
R 

DR

KELLY CT

MO
HA

W
K A

VE

BR
AE

MOOR DR

WI
LC

OX
 AV

E

KN
OT

TIN
GH

AM
 LN

BL
OD

GE
TT

 C
T

SH
ER

MA
N 

AV
E

FRONT ST

AU
VE

RG
NE

 AV
E

ED
WA

RD
 AV

E

BR
UN

SW
IC

K 
RD

PR
OV

ID
EN

CE
 D

R

PARKER AVE

40TH PL

RED STABLE WAY

ARROW WOOD LN

ABBEY DR

BA
YB

UR
Y R

D

VA
LE

 C
T

GEORGE ST

BIRCHWOOD DR

FA
IR

HA
VE

N 
CT

YO
RK

SH
IR

E D
R

PLAZA DR

FAIRMONT CT

MA
PL

E 
LN

MARBOROUGH LN

PRENTICE DR

OA
K G

RO
VE

 D
R

COLUMBINE AVE

CHIPPINGHAM RD

MI
DW

ES
T C

LU
B C

T 9

CAMBRIDGE LN

CARROL CT

HIDDEN AVE

TR
EN

T R
D

BL
UE

 FL
AG

 AV
E

64TH ST

PINEGROVE CT

RIDGEWOOD CT

BU
TT

ON
WO

OD
 D

R

68TH PLDICKSON AVE

PA
RK

WA
Y 

DR

WHEATFIELD ST

MARK LN

BROOKSIDE DR

MI
LIN

AR
 C

T

ALMOND CT

TA
MI

AM
I D

R

CA
MB

RI
DG

E 
RD

SHELLEY CT

PHEASANT ST

BRIGHTON ST

TIC
ON

DE
RO

GA
 R

D

WHITLOCK DR

HOBSON CT

KIN
G 

AR
TH

UR
 C

T

EVERGREEN LN

HO
PE

 LN

PIN
EW

OO
D 

DR

AS
PE

N 
LN

FITZGERALD RD

IVY
 LN

FA
IR

FIE
LD

 AV
E

STEWART DR

BRIDLE PATH CIR

BELDEN AVE

BEECHWOOD DR

GILBERT ST

CE
DA

R 
LN

RIDGEVIEW ST

WEBSTER PL

AV NORMANDY

RE
D B

UD
 LN

HALL PL

ELMWOOD AVE

LEXINGTON LN

BR
OM

PT
ON

 D
R

BENDING OAKS PL

WA
LL

 PL

ACORN AVE

JA
CQ

UE
LIN

E D
R

BARBERRY CT

DE
ER

 C
RE

EK
 LN

DILLON CT

WILD PLUM DR

FO
ST

ER
 R

D

BRADLEY CT

GI
NG

ER
 B

RO
OK

 D
R

MEADOWS EDGE LN

DERBY CT

WEATHERBEE AVE

TAMARACK DR

BA
TE

MA
N 

RD

WI
LL

SH
IR

E 
DR

WI
ND

W
OO

D 
W

AY

GOLDEN BELL CT

COUNTRY CLUB DR

73
RD

 C
T

72ND CT

SUMAC ST

YOUNG CT

PARK LANE DR

STEVENS ST
MI

LT
ON

 AV
E

COLONIAL PKW
Y

KING CT

PARKWAY AVE

LORRAINE AVE

HERBERT ST

SHERIDAN DR

HIGHLAND CT

STAIR PL

CRYSTAL AVE

BE
LL

EA
IR

E 
DR

WHITE PL

Yorktown

BR
IS

TO
L C

T

MACKIE PL

LIMERICK CT

MAPLEWOOD PL

CH
UR

CH
 CT

OS
AG

E P
L

BROOKWOOD DR

PO
ME

RO
Y 

CT

OT
TO

 S
T

PARRISH CT

PR
EN

TIS
S C

T TAYLOR ST

NE
W

PO
RT

 D
R

HUGHES AVE

GL
OU

CH
ES

TE
R 

WA
Y

AN
TL

ER
 LN

STEEPLE RIDGE CT

IR
IS

H 
CT

GL
EN

N 
CT

OLD ORCHARD AVE
APPLEGATE AVE

KN
OT

TY
 PI

NE
 C

T

HA
RT

FO
RD

 R
D

62ND CT

RO
E 

CT

ROSE CIR

CA
NT

ER
BU

RY
 C

T

AS
HB

RO
OK

 P
L

CO
MM

ER
CE

 D
R

BU
CK

TH
OR

N 
LN

WYNDHAM CT

SALEM CT

BARBIZON

CLIFF CT

PERSHING CT

CARRIAGE CT

FA
IR

VI
EW

 W
ES

T

PATTERSON CT

WESTFIELD DR

COOPER CT

PL
UM

 CT

71ST TER

JANES CT

SELIG PL

BLUEBELL CT

HAVENS CT

ROB ROY PL

PRARIE AVE

TIC
ON

DE
RO

GA
 P

L

GR
AN

VIL
LE

 AV
E

WELLS ST

KE
NS

IN
GT

ON
 P

L

AV ORLEANS

NORTHBRIDGE PL

HOLLAND PL

RODGERS ST

HICKORY CT

SHERIDAN PL

BAKER CT

LA
KE

 S
HO

RE
 D

R

QUINCE CT

ES
PL

AN
AD

E 
RD

CO
NN

AM
AR

A C
T

STANFORD AVE

ASHLEY CT

GLEN AVE

BL
AC

KB
UR

N 
PL

CL
OV

ER
 C

T

DAWN PL

CRESCENT DR

KIMBALL CT

SNOWBERRY CT

WA
ND

A P
L

PIPERS WAY

RHODES CT

BRYCE PL

HAWTHORNE PL

DURHAM CT

ME
AD

E P
L

HERITAGE OAKS CT

CRABTREE CT

MIDW
EST CLUB CT 3

56T
H CT

CL
AY

TO
N 

CT

MU
LB

ER
RY

 LN

BOBOLINK RD

PLOVER CT

SWAPS CT

YELLOW STAR CT

PL
YM

OU
TH

 C
T

WO
LF

 PL

CATALPA CT

GRISSOM CT

GA
LW

AY
 C

T

HAWTHORNE LN

CARROL LN

POWELL CT

WILL
OW CT

FAIRWAY CT

BURKE CT

RI
DG

E C
T

ARNOLD CT

REDBUD CT

CAMDEN CT

HOLLY CT

TURVEY CT

BANCHORY CT

BROOK CT

OLIVER DR

BLAIR CT

GRACE CT

DALEWOOD CT

BLUE GRASS CT

DE
 W

ITT
 LN

ARQUILLA DR

NEW
PORT CT

LEE AVE

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

CRABTREE AVE

BLACKBURN AVE

BIN
DE

R 
RD

Firelane

SUMMIT ST

Firelane
CU

MN
OR

 R
D

TRAUBE AVE

BURLINGTON AVE

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

LA
CE

Y 
RD

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

SADDLE BROOK DR

60TH PL

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E

WILLARD PL

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

41ST ST

OAK HILL RD

Fir
ela

ne

JONQUIL LN

GRANT ST

PO
WE

LL
 S

T

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

MOHAWK AVE

Firelane

ST
AN

LE
Y A

VE

RIDGEVIEW ST

Ra
mp

Firelane

DU
NH

AM
 R

D

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

DO
VE

R 
DR

Firelane

JEFFERSON AVE

LIN
SC

OT
T A

VE

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

FRONTAGE RD

68TH ST

Firelane

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

FRANKLIN ST

Fir
ela

ne

CRABTREE AVE

BURLINGTON AVE

62ND ST

NORFOLK ST

PL
AZ

A D
R

Fir
ela

ne

LY
MA

N A
VE

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

Ra
mp

Firelane

61ST ST

65TH ST

RO
SL

YN
 R

D

CA
TA

LP
A A

VE

EL
M 

ST

71ST ST

DEERFIELD AVE

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

CHICAGO AVE

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

CATALPA AVE

I 88

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

Ra
mp

LY
MA

N A
VE

39TH ST

Firelane

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

CLAREMONT DR

FAIRMOUNT AVE

60TH ST

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

FA
IR

MO
UN

T A
VE

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

35TH ST

TE
RR

AC
E 

DR

GLEN PARK RD

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

Ramp

PA
RK

 ST

VALLEYVIEW DR

JA
NE

S 
AV

E

GRANT STGRANT ST

CURTISS ST

BR
OO

KB
AN

K R
D

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

PO
WE

LL
 ST

SA
RA

TO
GA

 S
T

CH
AS

E A
VE

41ST ST

HIGHLAND AVE

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

HITCHCOCK AVE

I 88

LINCOLN AVE

Ra
mp

39TH ST

OGDEN AVE

67TH ST

TE
RR

AC
E 

DR

61ST ST

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

PL
YM

OU
TH

 R
D

67TH ST

BROOKBANK RD

WI
LC

OX
 AV

E

HU
DS

ON
 ST

39TH ST

OTIS AVE

FA
IRM

OU
NT

 AV
E

Ramp

4TH ST

Fir
ela

ne

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

OS
AG

E A
VE

GR
AN

D A
VE

WALNUT AVE

LY
MA

N A
VE

Fir
ela

ne

Firelane

Ramp

Ramp

60TH ST

41ST ST

Fir
ela

ne

CONCORD DR

VE
NAR

D RD

Firelane

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

WARREN AVE

Firelane

72ND ST

62ND ST

WOODRIDGE DR

Firelane

39TH ST

GRAND AVE

HILLCREST RD

60TH PL

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

Ra
mp

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

CR
OS

S S
T

WE
ST

VIE
W 

LN

BAYBROOK LN

72ND ST

EL
M 

ST

VALLEYVIEW DR

VIRGINIA ST

BLANCHARD ST

Ra
mp

73RD ST

GR
AN

D A
VE

SHERMAN ST

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

Firelane

CHICAGO AVE

40TH ST

OS
AG

E A
VE

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

I 3
55

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

Ramp

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

67TH ST

71ST ST

Ramp

73RD ST

LE
E A

VE

Firelane

59TH ST

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

WEBSTER ST

HERBERT ST

BR
OO

KB
AN

K A
VE

71ST ST

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

Fir
ela

ne

62ND ST

STONEW
ALL AVE

Ra
mp

FRONTAGE RD

IVA
NH

OE
 AV

E

57TH ST

63RD ST

GLEN PARK RD

LA
NE

 P
L

ARBORETUM RD

SPRUCEWOOD AVE

61ST ST

PA
RK

 AV
E

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

PA
RK

 AV
E

ELMORE AVE

NO
RT

HC
OT

T A
VE

Fir
ela

ne

Fir
ela

ne

Ra
mp

WE
ST

VIE
W 

LN

31ST ST

MAPLE AVE

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

HI
LL

CR
ES

T R
D

Fir
ela

ne

I 8
8

Ramp

GLEN PARK RD

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

PALMER ST

Firelane

FA
IR

VI
EW

 AV
E

WESTVIEW LN

GR
AN

D A
VE

68TH ST

FLORENCE AVE

ROSLYN RD

ARBOR LN

67TH ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

PL
YM

OU
TH

 S
T

75TH ST

Fir
ela

ne

HU
DS

ON
 ST

Ra
mp

Firelane

MAPLE AVE

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

SAYLOR ST

LARCHWOOD LN

IL 
53

PERSHING AVE

SPRINGSIDE AVE

JANES AVE

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

MA
IN

 ST

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

61ST ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

GRANT ST

PA
RK

 ST

Firelane

DA
LE

WO
OD

 PK
WY

Fir
ela

ne

OS
AG

E A
VE

62ND CT

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

OXFORD ST

73RD ST

Firelane

PR
OS

PE
CT

 AV
E

GLEN PARK RD

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

Fir
ela

ne

WI
LC

OX
 AV

E

Fir
ela

ne

CA
MB

RI
DG

E 
RD

Firelane

JANES AVE

AHLSTRAND RD

61ST ST

MA
IN

 ST

DO
W

NE
RS

 D
R

Ramp

ME
AD

OW
 LN

Ramp

71ST ST

BURLINGTON AVE

SUMMIT ST

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E
CAROL ST

Firelane

40TH ST

41ST ST

JA
NE

S 
AV

E

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 S

T

WI
LL

IAM
S 

ST

I-3
55

I-88

MA
IN

 ST

FA
IR

VI
EW

 AV
E

75TH ST

63RD ST

OGDEN AVE

FIN
LE

Y 
RD

55TH ST

BE
LM

ON
T R

D

39TH ST

BUTTERFIELD RD

PRAIRIE AVE

MAPLE AVE

CHICAGO AVE

DU
NH

AM
 R

D

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

31ST ST

71ST ST

WARREN AVE

CURTISS ST

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

L A
CE

Y R
D

59TH ST

LE
E A

VE

VE
NA

RD
 R

D

CA
RP

EN
TE

R 
ST

35TH ST

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD

GRANT ST

LY
MA

N A
VE

CH
AS

E A
VE

IL 
53

2ND ST

LINCOLN ST

7TH ST
8TH ST

SP
RI

NG
SI

DE
 AV

E

6TH ST

EL
M 

ST

GILBERT AVE

DO
UG

LA
S 

RD

ROGERS ST

SE
EL

EY
 AV

E

40TH ST

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

PR
IN

CE
 S

T

FA
IR

MO
UN

T A
VE

68TH ST

BOLSON DR

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

PALMER ST

FRANKLIN ST

COLLEGE RD

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 ST

PR
IV

ATE  

WISCONSIN AVE

OA
KW

OO
D 

AV
E

NORFOLK ST

GIERZ ST

CONCOR D DR

OXNARD DR

GL
EN

DE
NN

IN
G 

RD

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

PRENTISS DR

WI
LL

IA
MS

 S
T

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

HOBSON RD

37TH ST

DO
WN

ER
S 

DR

65TH ST

JANET ST

BROOK D R

38TH ST

EL
IN

OR
 AV

E

SH
ER

MA
N A

VE

GR
AN

D A
VE

LIN
SC

OT
T A

VE

BURLINGTON AVE

PU
FF

ER
 R

D

5TH ST

4TH ST

LO
MO

ND
 AV

E

VIC
TO

R 
ST

3RD ST

ELMORE AVE

LE
MO

NT
 R

D

36TH ST

QU
EE

NS
 C

T

RANDALL ST

SHERMAN ST

72ND ST

EA
RL

ST
ON

 R
D

66TH ST

BE
NT

ON
 AV

E

PL
YM

OU
TH

 ST

57TH ST

LE
ON

AR
D 

AV
E

HILL ST

WARRENVILLE RD

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

WI
LS

ON
 AV

E

CR
OS

S S
T

62ND ST

BLANCHARD ST

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

61ST ST

BE
LL

E A
IR

E L
N

PO
WE

LL
 S

T
DAVIS ST

60TH PL

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

AUSTIN ST

PA
RK

 AV
E

WILSON ST

JAC KSON DR

CENTRE CIR

MANNING RD

55TH PL

CO
RN

EL
L A

VE

OS
AG

E A
VE

PE
RS

HI
NG

 AV
E

67TH CT

JA
NE

S A
VE

HITCHCOCK AVE

DR
EN

DE
L R

D

BR
IA

RG
AT

E 
DR

CAROL ST

BR
YA

N 
PL

ADELIA ST

WA
LL

BA
NK

 AV
E

RO
SL

YN
 R

D

67TH ST

EASTON ST

TOWER RD

ROSS D R

SAYLOR ST

LEE ST

OXFORD ST

60TH ST

AU
BR

EY
 TE

R KENYON ST

NO
RT

HC
OT

T A
VE

INDIANAPOLIS AVE

41ST ST

GROVE ST

WE
ST

 E
ND

 R
D

WOLFE DR

LANE PL

TH
A TCHER RD

74TH ST

LINCOLN AVE
BR

OO
KB

AN
K 

RD

ST
AN

LE
Y A

VE

DA
VA

NE
 C

T

VIRGINIA ST

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

VILLAG E DR

SHADY LN

OTIS AVE

KA
TR

IN
E A

VE

HOWARD AVE
PERRY DR

BO
UNDARY RD

FO
RE

ST
 G

RO
VE

 LN

WOO

DS LN

WO
OD

LA
ND

 LN

MEADOWLAWN AVE

ARBOR CIR

SC
HO

OL
 ST

BIL
TM

OR
E 

RD

TOWER CT

61ST ST
62ND ST

WARREN AVE

WI
LL

IA
MS

 S
T

LA
CE

Y R
D

LE
E A

VE

61ST ST

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

67TH ST

MAPLE AVE

61ST ST

41ST ST

ST
ER

LIN
G 

RD
CURTISS ST

WO
OD

WA
RD

 AV
E

HI
GH

LA
ND

 AV
E

60TH ST

4TH ST

DO
WN

ER
S 

DRCR
OS

S S
T

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

LY
MA

N A
VE

40TH ST

WA
LN

UT
 AV

E

EL
M 

ST

41ST ST

GRANT ST

PR IVA TE  

STONEWALL AVE

GR
AN

D A
VE

I-88

CR
OS

S S
T

BL
OD

GE
TT

 AV
E

CU
MN

OR
 R

D

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

41ST ST

ST
ON

EW
AL

L A
VE

PRI VA TE  

PE
RS

HI
NG

 AV
E

SA
RA

TO
GA

 AV
E

WI
LL

IA
MS

 S
T

FL
OR

EN
CE

 AV
E

MI
DD

AU
GH

 AV
E

59TH ST

WASHINGTON ST

55TH PL

FO
RE

ST
 AV

E

GRANT ST

OXFORD ST

LE
E A

VE

BA
RR

ET
T S

T

WE
BS

TE
R 

ST

PERSHING AVE

CAROL ST

WA
SH

IN
GT

ON
 ST

JA
NE

S A
VE

59TH ST

§̈¦355

§̈¦88§̈¦355

§̈¦88

§̈¦355

§̈¦355

/

0 2,200 4,4001,100
Feet

Village of Downers Grove

Group 2 Ash Trees - 2012


	EAB treatment extension recommendation 2013.nn.pdf
	1_EAB-Ext#2-RES.pdf
	Emerald Tree proposal 2011.pdf
	Emerald Tree Care insurance 2012.pdf
	Group 1 Ash Trees 2012.pdf
	Group 2 Ash Trees 2012.pdf

